

No. 23-12159

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Jane Doe et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Surgeon General, State of Florida et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-114
(Hinkle, J.)

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Christopher F. Stoll
Kelly Jo Popkin
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 365-1320
cstoll@nclrights.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Thomas E. Redburn, Jr.
Maya Ginsburg
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 262-6700
mginsburg@lowenstein.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside
cover)

Simone Chris
Chelsea Dunn
SOUTHERN LEGAL COUNSEL
1229 NW 12th Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601
(352) 271-8890

Chris Erchull
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
18 Tremont
Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Sarah Warbelow
Cynthia Cheng-Wun Weaver
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN
FOUNDATION
1640 Rhode Island Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 993-4180

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Gender Dysphoria and Standards of Care.....	3
B. The Board Rules.....	8
C. SB 254.....	8
D. Plaintiffs-Appellees.....	10
E. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SB 254 AND THE BOARD RULES LIKELY VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	22
A. The District Court Correctly Found That the Bans Were Enacted in Substantial Part to Discourage Transgender People from Living Consistent with Their Gender Identities and to Express Disapproval of Transgender Status	23
1. The Bans’ Impact Falls Disproportionately on Transgender Adolescents Because the Law Prohibits Medications Only When Used for Gender Transition.....	23

2.	The District Court Correctly Found that the Bans Were Motivated by Purposeful Discrimination	24
a.	The Bans’ Impact Falls Disproportionately on Transgender Adolescents.....	25
b.	The Bans Are Part of a Broader Context in Which Florida Has Subjected Transgender People to Adverse Treatment.....	26
c.	The Specific Events Leading to the Bans Were Surrounded by Departures from Normal Process and Demonstrate Discriminatory Purpose.....	30
d.	Contemporaneous Statements Demonstrate that Animus Motivated the Bans.....	34
e.	Florida Had Many Less Discriminatory Alternatives Available to Advance Each of its Asserted State Interests, but Instead Elected to Enact a Total Medical Care Ban Only for Transgender Adolescents.....	36
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that Defendants’ Proffered Justifications for the Bans Fail Any Level of Scrutiny	38
1.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Claim that the Bans Protect Patients from Treatments Supported by “Low Quality” Evidence.....	41
2.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Claim that the Bans Protect Patients from Risks.....	44
3.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Claim that the Bans Are Necessary to Remedy Bias in Medical Organizations	46
4.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Claim that the Bans Are Necessary to Prevent Noncompliance with Standards of	

Care or to Conform to Standards from Other Countries..... 47

5. The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Claim that the Bans Are Necessary Because the Use of the Relevant Medications to Treat Transgender Patients is Off-Label 50

II. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	17, 20, 40
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18, 22
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	53
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , No. 4:22-cv-325 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. On Point Cap. Partners LLC</i> , 17 F.4th 1066 (11th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	40
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for the State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	19
<i>*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 20, 24, 25

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs-Appellees primarily rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	54
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	21
<i>Revette v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 740 F.2d 892 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	40, 41
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19, 39
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	41
<i>*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2, 20, 26, 30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	20
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
Statutes	
2023 Fla. Laws, Ch. 2023-90.....	8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 61.517	9, 29
Fla. Stat. § 286.311	10
Fla. Stat. § 456.001(9).....	1, 9, 25
<i>Fla. Stat. § 456.52</i>	1, 9, 10, 25

Other Authorities

Am. Acad. Pediatrics Comm. Drugs, *Off-Label Use of Drugs in Children*..... 50, 51

An Act Relating to Treatments for Sex Reassignment: Hearing on S.B. 254 Before the Fla. H.R., 2023 Leg., 125th Reg. Sess. (Fla. Apr. 19, 2022) (statement of Rep. Dean Black), <https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=886> 36

Brandon Girod, *Four new Florida laws target transgender, broader LGBTQ community. Here’s what they do*, Pensacola News J., (May 17, 2023, 12:38 PM) 26

Brett Wilkins, *DeSantis Signs Most Extreme Slate of Anti-Trans Laws in Modern History*, Common Dreams (May 17, 2023)..... 26

C.A. Bridges, *What can I do if I’m a transgender person living in Florida? State erasing trans options*, Tallahassee Democrat, May 18, 2023 29

Carlos Suarez and Denise Royal, *Florida’s private colleges and universities must comply with rule requiring people to use bathrooms aligning with their sex assigned at birth*, CNN (Oct. 19, 2023, 11:46 PM) 27

Fla. Admin. Code r. 64B15-14.014 1, 8

Fla. Admin. Code r. 64B8-9.019..... 1, 8, 28

Fla. S. Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement, CS/SB 254..... 33, 34

Fla. Boards of Medicine and Osteopathic Medicine, *Rule Hearing: Standards of Practice for the Treatment of Gender Dysphoria in Minors*, Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 64B9-9.019 and 64B15-14.014, (Feb. 10, 2023) https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/View_notice.asp?id=26833612 33

Fla. Dep’t of Health, *Florida Department of Health Releases Guidance on Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Children and Adolescents* (Apr 20, 2022), https://www.floridahealth.gov/newsroom/2022/04/20220420-gender-dysphoria-press-release.pr.html?aff_id=1262 31

Florida Gov. DeSantis signs bills targeting drag shows, trans rights, and care for transgender children, PBS (May 17, 2023, 2:09 PM)..... 26

Gender Clinical Interventions: Hearing on H.B. 1421 Before the H. Healthcare Regul. Subcomm., 2023 Leg., 125th Sess., at 1:53:53 to 1:54:09 (Fla. Mar. 22, 2023) (statement of Rep. Melony M. Bell, Member, H. Healthcare Regul. Subcomm.), <https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=8694> 35

Gender Clinical Interventions: Hearing on H.B. 1421 Before the H. Healthcare Regul. Subcomm., 2023 Leg., 125th Sess., at 32:57-35:51; 2:03:54-2:03:58 (Fla. Mar. 22, 2023) (statement of Rep. Randy Fine), <https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=8694> 36

H.B. 1069, 2023 Leg., 125th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2023)..... 28

H.B. 1521, 2023 Leg., 125th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2023)..... 28

H.B. 1557, 2022 Leg., 124th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2022)..... 27

Kathryn Varn, *A rundown of Florida bills causing ‘massive panic’ in transgender, LGBTQ communities*, Tallahassee Democrat (Mar. 15, 2023, 5:07 AM) 26

Marc Caputo, *DeSantis Moves to Ban Transition Care for Transgender Youths, Medicaid Recipients*, NBC News (June 2, 2022, 8:55 PM) <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/politics-news/desantis-moves-ban-transition-care-transgender-youth-medicaid-recipient-cna31736> 33

Pro. Staff of the Comm. on Fiscal Pol’y, Fla. S. Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement, CS/SB 254 (Mar. 22, 2023) 33

S.B. 1028, 2021 Leg., 123rd Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021) 27

S.B. 1438, 2023 Leg., 125th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2023) 28

State Surgeon General Joseph A. Ladapo, M.D., *Letter to the Florida Board of Medicine* (June 2, 2022), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/22050967-board-letter> 33

Steve Contorno, *Florida bills that will alter the lives of transgender people await DeSantis’ signature*, CNN (May 4, 2023, 4:27 PM). 26

Thalia Beaty, Brendan Farrington, and Hannah Schoebaum, *Transgender adults in Florida ‘blindsided’ that new law also limits their access to health care*, ABC News, (June 4, 2023, 11:23 AM) 27

Tori Otten, Florida Passes Bill Allowing Trans Kids to Be Taken From
 Their Families, *The New Republic*, (May 4, 2023, 1:39 PM)..... 27

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Statement by HHS Secretary
 Xavier Becerra Reaffirming HHS Support and Protection for
 LGBTQI+ Children and Youth*,
[https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2022/03/02/statement-hhs-
 secretary-xavier-becerra-reaffirming-hhs-support-and-protection-
 for-lgbtqi-children-and-youth.html](https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2022/03/02/statement-hhs-secretary-xavier-becerra-reaffirming-hhs-support-and-protection-for-lgbtqi-children-and-youth.html)..... 30
